






EXHIBIT – WHARFAGE RATES
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation - Harbors Division

Tariff Rates for Cargo Wharfage (§19-44-66), Surcharge-Reefer (§19-44-12), and Surcharge-Container Freight Station (§19-44-13)

Overseas includes Foreign & Domestic Cargo Interisland Interisland Interisland Interisland
IN/OUT TRANS IN/OUT TRANS

Cargo UNIT ($) ($) ($) ($)
Autos & trucks under 6500# in Shipping Device Each

Autos & trucks under 6500#, Other Each 56.96 34.17 34.17 58.67 35.20 35.20
Unit Load, as defined in §19-41-2 (excluding Each,
passenger automobiles and explosives), 24’ and
assembled home/office modules and mobile under
home/office units 146.39 81.34 81.34 150.78 83.78 83.78
Unit Load, as defined in §19-41-2 (excluding Each,
passenger automobiles and explosives), assembled Over 24’
home/office modules and mobile home/office units to 45’

292.80 162.66 162.66 301.58 167.54 167.54
Unit Load, as defined in §19-41-2 (excluding Each,
passenger automobiles and explosives), Over 45’
assembled home/office modules and mobile
home/office units 374.79 208.20 208.20 386.03 214.45 214.45

Unit Load Inter-Island Transshipment as Each,
described in §19-44-65(b) & (c) and as defined in 24’ and
§19-41-2 (excluding passenger automobiles and under
explosives), assembled home/office modules and 
mobile home/office units N/A N/A 81.34 N/A N/A 83.78

Unit Load Inter-Island Transshipment as Each,
described in §19-44-65(b) & (c) and as defined Over 24’
in §19-41-2 (excluding passenger automobiles to 45’
and explosives), assembled home/office
modules and mobile home/office units N/A N/A 162.66 N/A N/A 167.54
Unit Load Inter-Island Transshipment as described Each,
in §19-44-65(b) & (c) and as defined in §19-41-2 Over 45’
(excluding passenger automobiles and explosives),
assembled home/office modules and mobile 
home/office units N/A N/A 208.20 N/A N/A 214.45
Unit Load Inter-Island/Intra-Island Each,
Transshipment Cargo as described in §19-44- 24’ and
65(d) and as defined in §19-41-2 (excluding passenger under
automobiles and explosives), assembled
home/office modules and mobile
home/office units N/A N/A 48.80 N/A N/A 50.26

35.20 35.2058.67

Rates effective 7/1/20212

Overseas
IN/OUT

($)

34.1734.1756.96

Overseas
IN/OUT

($)

Rates effective 1/1/20212



Overseas includes Foreign & Domestic Cargo Interisland Interisland Interisland Interisland
IN/OUT TRANS IN/OUT TRANS

Cargo UNIT ($) ($) ($) ($)

Rates effective 7/1/20212

Overseas
IN/OUT

($)

Overseas
IN/OUT

($)

Rates effective 1/1/20212

Unit Load Inter-Island/Intra-Island Transshipment Each,
Cargo as described in §19-44-65(d) and as defined Over 24’
in §19-41-2 (excluding passenger automobiles and to 45’
explosives), assembled home/office modules and 
mobile home/office units N/A N/A 97.59 N/A N/A 100.52

Unit Load Inter-Island/Intra-Island Transshipment Each,
Cargo as described in §19-44-65(d) and as defined Over 45’
in §19-41-2 (excluding passenger automobiles and 
explosives), assembled home/office modules and 
mobile home/office units N/A N/A 124.92 N/A N/A 128.67

Additional charge on Unit Load, as defined in Each,
§19-41-2 (excluding passenger automobiles and 24’ and
explosives), assembled home/office modules and under
mobile home/office units (FOREIGN ONLY) 7.41 N/A N/A 7.63 N/A N/A

Additional charge on Unit Load, as defined in Each,
§19-41-2 (excluding passenger automobiles Over 24’
and explosives), assembled home/office modules to 45’
and mobile home/office units (FOREIGN ONLY) 13.32 N/A N/A 13.72 N/A N/A

Additional charge on Unit Load, as defined in Each,
§19-41-2 (excluding passenger automobiles Over 45’
and explosives), assembled home/office modules 
and mobile home/office units (FOREIGN ONLY) 17.04 N/A N/A 17.55 N/A N/A

Facilities Security Charge on Unit Load, as Each
defined in §19-41-2 (excluding passenger
automobiles and explosives), assembled
home/office modules and mobile home/office units 21.05 5.26 5.26 21.68 5.42 5.42

Unit Load, as defined in §19-41-2, empty Each 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unit Load, Island Agricultural Products Each,

24’ and
under 42.92 1 42.92 42.92 44.21 1 44.21 44.21

Unit Load, Island Agricultural Products Each,
Over 24’
to 45’ 85.92 1 85.92 85.92 88.50 1 88.50 88.50

Unit Load, Island Agricultural Products Each,
Over 45’ 109.98 1 109.98 109.98 113.28 1 113.28 113.28

Dry Bulk Cargo, NOS, Not Otherwise Specified Ton 3.64 2.46 2.46 3.75 2.53 2.53



Overseas includes Foreign & Domestic Cargo Interisland Interisland Interisland Interisland
IN/OUT TRANS IN/OUT TRANS

Cargo UNIT ($) ($) ($) ($)

Rates effective 7/1/20212

Overseas
IN/OUT

($)

Overseas
IN/OUT

($)

Rates effective 1/1/20212

Dry Bulk Cargo, utilizing approved conveyors Ton
including bins and hoppers where cargo does not
touch the surface of the wharf 2.83 1.66 1.66 2.91 1.71 1.71
Dry Bulk Cargo, utilizing approved high speed Ton
conveyors greater than 600 tons per hour where 
cargo does not touch the surface of the wharf 2.46 1.37 1.37 2.53 1.41 1.41

Aggregate/sand materials Ton 3.64 2.46 2.46 3.75 2.53 2.53
Scrap metal Ton 4.65 1 3.27 3.27 4.79 1 3.37 3.37
Explosives (in shipping devices or otherwise) Ton 51.63 34.33 34.33 53.18 35.36 35.36
General Merchandise NOS Ton 6.91 4.47 4.47 7.12 4.60 4.60
Livestock NOS Head 4.65 3.27 3.27 4.79 3.37 3.37
Recreational Animals Head 9.35 6.49 6.49 9.63 6.68 6.68
Hogs, sheep, goats Head 2.17 1.23 1.23 2.24 1.27 1.27
Lumber, (for surfaced lumber, use net board feet) MBF

Lumber Ton 6.91 4.47 4.47 7.12 4.60 4.60
Island Ag products-Produce Ton 2.17 1 1.43 1.43 2.24 1 1.47 1.47
Island Ag products-N.O.S. Ton 2.17 1 1.43 1.43 2.24 1 1.47 1.47
Pineapple, fresh in bins, destined for storage, Ton
manipulation, or manufacturing for ultimate export N/A 0.71 0.71 N/A 0.73 0.73

Sugar, in bulk Ton 1.48 1 N/A N/A 1.52 1 N/A N/A
Produce, palleted (island grown vegetables and fruit Pallet Load
only) when freight charge is per pallet load of N/A 0.87 0.87 N/A 0.90 0.90
approximately 1/2 ton
Returnable empty bins, pallets and drums; NOS, per Each
unit of 300 cu. ft. or fraction thereof
Returnable empty pineapple crates up to 1/2 ton Each

Vehicles, empty, NOS including trucks and trailer Ton
trucks over 6,500 pounds, all tracked vehicles, all 
agricultural, construction, road-making and 
materials-handling equipment. Also include trailers
and semi-trailers when manifested as cargo 6.49 5.47 5.47 6.68 5.63 5.63

Surcharge-Reefer Each 3.85 3.85 3.85 3.85 3.85 3.85
Surcharge-CFS Ton 1.76 N/A N/A 1.76 N/A N/A

1 Rate applies only to outgoing overseas cargo
2 The rates effective 7/1/2019 and thereafter, annual increases shall be 3% of the then prevailing rate or at the annual percentage increase of 
the Consumer Price Index (CPI),whichever is greater.

0.000.00N/A

7.2911.11 7.29

0.00 0.00 0.00

7.087.0810.79

0.000.00N/A

0.000.000.00



EXHIBIT – WHARFAGE RATES FOR PIPELINES AND FUEL DELIVERY
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation - Harbors Division

Rates for Cement in Bulk and Liquids Passing through Pipelines (§19-44-68) and Wharfage Rates for Fuel (§19-44-69)

Cement in bulk and liquids passing through pipelines (§19-44-68) State Private State Private
Cement, per 2000 - pound ton

Incoming 2.04$           1.03$           2.10 1.06
Outgoing 1.20 0.63 1.23 0.64

Petroleum, asphalt and other chemical products, per 42-gallon
barrel

Incoming 0.49$           0.25$           0.50 0.26
Outgoing 0.25 0.16 0.26 0.16

Molasses, per 2000 - pound ton
Incoming (inter-island) 1.00$           0.35$           1.03 0.36
Outgoing (inter-island) 1.00 0.35 1.03 0.36
Outgoing (overseas) 1.43 0.67 1.48 0.69

Water, per 1000 gallon
When service to ships provided by the harbors division - State 6.48$           2.78$           6.68 2.86
Minimum charge 62.86 62.86 64.74 64.74
When service to ships provided by others 1.10 1.10 1.14 1.14

Wharfage rates for fuel (§19-44-69)

From barge to vessel 0.18$           0.19
From truck to vessel 0.18 0.19
From vessel to vessel 0.18 0.19
Direct to vessel through privately-owned pipelines 0.18 0.19
Direct to vessel through state-owned pipelines 0.32 0.33
1  The rates effective 7/1/2019 and thereafter, annual increases shall be 3% of the then prevailing rate or at the annual 
percentage increase of th eConsumer Price Indes (CPI), whichever is greater.

Rates Effective
7/1/20211

RatesEffective
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Rates Effective
1/1/20211



PPAGE 2 OF 2 

EXHIBIT – DOCKAGE RATES (July 1, 2018) 
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation - Harbors Division 
Full Dockage Rate (§19-44-20) 

Vessel Length Effective July 1, 2020 Effective July 1, 2021 

Greater 
than   
(feet) 

Less 
than   
(feet) 

Greater 
than   

(meters) 

Less than    
(meters) 

COLUMN 
1  

COLUMN 2 
Smaller 

Commercial 
Vessels  

COLUMN 
3 Inter- or 

Intra-
island 

Vessels 

COLUMN 
4 Other 
Vessels  

COLUMN 
1  

COLUMN 2 
Smaller 

Commercial 
Vessels  

COLUMN 
3 Inter- or 

Intra-
island 

Vessels 

COLUMN 
4 Other 
Vessels  

0 40 0.00 12.19 N/A 12.75 N/A N/A N/A 14.75 N/A N/A 
40 50 12.19 15.24 N/A 14.75 N/A N/A N/A 17.00 N/A N/A 
50 65 15.24 19.81 N/A 20.25 N/A N/A N/A 23.25 N/A N/A 
65 75 19.81 22.86 7.50 23.50 24.75 47.50 8.75 27.00 28.50 54.75 
75 85 22.86 25.91 7.75 32.75 34.25 57.00 9.00 37.75 39.50 65.50 
85 100 25.91 30.48 8.00 45.50 47.50 76.00 9.25 52.25 54.75 87.50 

100 120 30.48 36.58 8.25 54.75 57.00 85.50 9.50 63.00 65.50 98.25 
120 140 36.58 42.67 8.25 63.75 66.50 95.00 9.50 73.25 76.50 109.25 
140 160 42.67 48.77 8.50 72.75 76.00 113.75 9.75 83.75 87.50 130.75 
160 180 48.77 54.86 8.75 82.00 85.50 132.75 10.00 94.25 98.25 152.75 
180 200 54.86 60.96 9.00 91.25 95.00 161.25 10.25 105.00 109.25 185.50 
200 225 60.96 68.58 9.00 109.25 113.75 180.25 10.25 125.75 130.75 207.25 
225 250 68.58 76.20 9.50 127.75 132.75 218.25 11.00 147.00 152.75 251.00 
250 275 76.20 83.82 10.00 145.75 151.75 246.75 11.50 167.50 174.50 283.75 
275 300 83.82 91.44 10.50 164.00 170.75 284.75 12.00 188.50 196.25 327.50 
300 325 91.44 99.06 N/A N/A 208.75 341.50 N/A N/A 240.00 392.75 
325 350 99.06 106.68 N/A N/A 246.75 408.00 N/A N/A 283.75 469.25 
350 375 106.68 114.30 N/A N/A 284.75 474.50 N/A N/A 327.50 545.75 
375 400 114.30 121.92 N/A N/A 341.50 569.25 N/A N/A 392.75 654.75 
400 425 121.92 129.54 N/A N/A 398.50 664.25 N/A N/A 458.25 764.00 
425 450 129.54 137.16 N/A N/A 455.50 759.00 N/A N/A 523.75 872.75 
450 475 137.16 144.78 N/A N/A 512.25 854.00 N/A N/A 589.00 982.00 
475 500 144.78 152.40 N/A N/A 569.25 948.75 N/A N/A 654.75 1,091.00 
500 525 152.40 160.02 N/A N/A 654.75 1,091.00 N/A N/A 753.00 1,254.75 
525 550 160.02 167.64 N/A N/A 740.00 1,233.50 N/A N/A 851.00 1,418.50 
550 575 167.64 175.26 N/A N/A 854.00 1,423.25 N/A N/A 982.00 1,636.75 
575 600 175.26 182.88 N/A N/A 967.75 1,613.00 N/A N/A 1,113.00 1,855.00 
600 625 182.88 190.50 N/A N/A 1,081.50 1,802.75 N/A N/A 1,243.75 2,073.25 
625 650 190.50 198.12 N/A N/A 1,195.50 1,992.50 N/A N/A 1,374.75 2,291.50 
650 675 198.12 205.74 N/A N/A 1,309.25 2,182.25 N/A N/A 1,505.75 2,509.50 
675 700 205.74 213.36 N/A N/A 1,423.25 2,372.00 N/A N/A 1,636.75 2,727.75 
700 725 213.36 220.98 N/A N/A 1,537.00 2,561.75 N/A N/A 1,767.50 2,946.00 
725 750 220.98 228.60 N/A N/A 1,707.75 2,846.25 N/A N/A 1,964.00 3,273.25 
750 775 228.60 236.22 N/A N/A 1,935.50 3,225.75 N/A N/A 2,225.75 3,709.50 
775 800 236.22 243.84 N/A N/A 2,163.25 3,605.25 N/A N/A 2,487.75 4,146.00 
800 850 243.84 259.08 N/A N/A 2,390.75 3,984.75 N/A N/A 2,749.25 4,582.50 
850 900 259.08 274.32 N/A N/A 2,618.50 4,364.25 N/A N/A 3,011.25 5,019.00 

900+* 274.32+* N/A N/A N/A 4,364.25 N/A N/A N/A 5,019.00 
For vessels longer than 900 linear feet or 274.32 
meters, the dockage rate is $4,364.25 plus an 
additional $12.20 per additional linear foot or 
fraction thereof (or $40.00 per additional linear 
meter or fraction thereof).  

For vessels longer than 900 linear feet or 274.32 
meters, the dockage rate is $4,364.25 plus an 
additional $12.20 per additional linear foot or 
fraction thereof (or $40.00 per additional linear 
meter or fraction thereof).  
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